SBC Long Distance, LLC
at&t d/b/a AT&T Long Distance

(

August 5, 2022
Sent Via E-Mail

ADVICE NO. UT-22-SL.D-0003 (Docket 22-2301-P03)

Utah Public Service Commission
Heber M. Wells Building, 4 Floor
160 East 300 South

Salt Lake City, UT 84111

ATTN: Melissa Paschal
Email: psc@utah.gov

Dear Ms. Paschal:

Enclosed are revisions to the SBCLD Switched Services Price List. The purpose of this filing is to
increase Residential MTS MUC and make some Guidebook Reference Changes.

The following Price List page is attached:

Section Page Release
2 50 2
3 122 4
3 146 6
4 300 31
4 315 16
4 320 6
4 325 6
4 332 12
4 357.0.1 7

The requested date of filing is August 5, 2022 with an effective date of August 12, 2022. If you have any
questions or concerns, please call me at (917) 838-8336 or email pscrocco@att.com

Respectfully,

ﬁtxfu)— »Juwm

Patricia Scrocco
Area Mgr-Regulatory Relations

Enclosures
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SBC Long Distance, LLC Utah Price List No. 9

d/b/a SBC Long Distance 2nd Revised Page 50
d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Cancels Ist Revised Page 50
Cyndi Gallagher, Director Regulatory

208 South Akard Street Issued: August 5, 2022
Dallas, Texas 75202 Effective: August 12, 2022

SECTION 2 — RULES AND REGULATIONS
2.16  Application of Charges
2.16.1 Rounding

Each usage sensitive Switched Service has its own specific initial period and additional
period (collectively referred to as billing increments) as specified in Section 3 of this
Price List. For all Services, fractions of a billing increment are rounded up to the next
higher increment for billing purposes. The usage charges for each completed call during
a billing month will be computed. If the charge for the call includes a fraction of a cent
of $.005 or more, the fraction of such charge is rounded up to the next higher whole cent.
Otherwise, the charge is rounded down to the next lower whole cent. Rounding for
charges for Service(s) is on a call-by-call basis.

2.16.2 BTN Account Changes
(A) Discounts

A change in Service or enrollment in a promotional offering that impacts the
Customer's usage discount is effective on the first day of the next billing cycle
after the change order is processed.

2.16.3 Monthly Recurring, Optional Feature or One-Time Charge

(A) If Service is provided for less than a billing cycle, all associated intrastate
monthly recurring charges will be prorated for the time Service was provided to
the Customer.

(B)  For Customers subscribing to intrastate Service as an add-on to the Company's
interstate service, the applicable interstate monthly recurring, optional feature or
one-time charges are specified in the Company's Business and Residential (M)
Product Reference and Pricing Guidebook which may be found at (M
https://www.att.com/servicepublications and are paid in lieu of intrastate monthly (T)
recurring, optional feature or one time charges.

2.17  Taxes, Surcharges, and Fees
2.17.1 General

In addition to the charges specifically pertaining to Services, certain federal, state, and
local surcharges, taxes, and fees apply to Services. The Company may impose a
surcharge on its Customers to recover amounts it is required by governmental or quasi-
governmental authorities to collect from or pay to others in support of statutory or
regulatory programs. For Switched Services, these taxes, surcharges, and fees are
calculated based upon the point of origination of the call, the point of termination of the
call, the length of each call, and the taxing jurisdiction's rules and regulations. All
federal, state, and local taxes, surcharges, and fees (i.c., sales tax, gross receipts tax,
municipal utilities tax, etc.) are listed on the Customer's invoices, and unless otherwise
specified herein, are not included in the rates listed in this Price List.



SBC Long Distance, LLC Utah Price List No. 9

d/b/a SBC Long Distance 4th Revised Page 122
d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Cancels 3rd Revised Page 122
Cyndi Gallagher, Director Regulatory

208 South Akard Street Issued: August 5, 2022
Dallas, Texas 75202 Effective: August 12, 2022

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

3.6 AT&T Long Distance Toll FreeSM Services (continued)
3.6.2 Availability
(A) Area of Service

Area of Service allows TFS Customer to block or allow calls to a given TFS
Number based on the originating area of the caller. Area of Service blocking is
dependent on valid ANI being delivered in the network. Calls placed from
outside the Customer's Area of Service will receive an announcement informing
the caller that calls cannot be completed from the caller's location. The call will

then be terminated. The Customer's minimum area of service must include at
least one interstate area.

(B) Originating and Terminating Access
Toll Free calls may originate Switched Access Lines to the Customer's location.
(C)  Termination of TFS
TFS may terminate in the State where Switched Access are available.
3.6.3 Optional Features
Optional features are available. A description and the associated rates may be found in

the Company's Business and Residential Product Reference and Pricing Guidebook
which may be found at https://www.att.com/servicepublications.

3.6.4 Rules and Regulations
(A) General

If any of the rules and regulations contained in Section 3.6 of this Price List,
conflict with the rules and regulations contained in Section 2 of this Price List,
the rules and regulations contained in Section 3.6 of the Price List will apply in
lieu of the rules and regulations contained in Section 2 of this Price List.

(T)
(T)



SBC Long Distance, LLC Utah Price List No. 9

d/b/a SBC Long Distance 6th Revised Page 146
d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Cancels 5th Revised Page 146
Cyndi Gallagher, Director Regulatory

208 South Akard Street Issued: August 5, 2022
Dallas, Texas 75202 Effective: August 12, 2022

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

3.7  Custom Business Services (continued)
3.7.1  Block of TimeS™ II Term Agreement Plans

(A) Block of TimeS™ Il Term Agreement Plans are outbound calling and optional inbound
Switched TFS long distance calling plans. These plans are established at the BTN level.
Aggregation of multiple BTNS is not available with this plan. If the Customer or
Applicant selects a different long distance calling plan for specific WTNs the Customer is
required to establish a separate BTN for each variation.

(B) Unless otherwise specified in the rate options defined in Section 3.7.1 (I), Block of
TimeSM Il Term Agreement Plans are available to new or existing Business Customers

who:

A utilize Switched Access to reach the long distance network for outbound calling
and/or to receive calls from the long distance network for TFS;

2 subscribe to the Company for interLATA (interstate and intrastate) Service,
intraLATA (local toll) Service, interLATA and intraLATA Service for outbound
long distance calling, or subscribe to the Company's TFS for inbound long
distance calling;

3 commit to subscribe to a Block of TimeS™ II Term Agreement rate option for a
one (1) or two (2) Year term agreement as defined in Section 3.7.1 (I).1 through
Section 3.7.1 (I).11, of this Price List;

4 specify at the time of ordering if the MOUSs are to be used for outbound calling
only, inbound TFS calling only or both outbound and inbound TFS calling; and

5 request to be provisioned under this plan.

© Customers may subscribe to a Block of Time™ II Term Agreement rate option for

outbound Service only, inbound TFS Service only or for both outbound and inbound
TFS. Where a Customer subscribes to TFS, inbound toll free calls may originate on any
type of access and are terminated via Switched Access to the Customer's location. See the
Company's Business and Residential Product Reference Pricing Guidebook at
https://att.com/servicepublications Section 4 for the Switched AT&T Long Toll FreeSM
Service optional features, rules and regulations, and general information regarding TFS.

(D) Each Block of TimeS™ II Term Agreement rate options provides the Customer a specific
amount (block) of time for placing (1+) Direct-Dialed domestic outbound long distance
calling, inbound switched TFS calling or for both (1+) Direct-Dialed domestic outbound
calling and inbound switched TFS calling. All usage in excess of the selected block of
time will be billed at a fixed rate per minute. Any minutes not used in a billing cycle will
not be carried over to the next billing cycle. No credits will be given for any unused
minutes.

(E) Calls are billed in increments of one (1) second subject to a minimum connect time
(initial period) of thirty (30) seconds.

(T)
(T)



SBC Long Distance, LLC Utah Price List No. 9

d/b/a SBC Long Distance 31st Revised Page 300
d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Cancels 30th Revised Page 300
Cyndi Gallagher, Director Regulatory

208 South Akard Street Issued: August 5, 2022
Dallas, Texas 75202 Effective: August 12, 2022

SECTION 4 — SWITCHED SERVICES RATES AND CHARGES
4.2 Directory Assistance Services
4.2.1  Reserved For Future Use
4.2.2  Call Completed Via All Access Methods
The rate is $1.25 per call.
4.2.3  Directory Assistance Call Completion
The rate is $0.50 per completed call.
43 Reserved for Future Use
4.4 Outbound Services-Switched Access
44.1 MTS
(A) Business
.1 Minimum Usage Charge (MUC): $57.50

If monthly outbound usage charges or outbound and inbound usage charges
combined equal or exceeds the MUC in a billing period, the MUC will not apply. If
the monthly outbound usage charges or outbound and inbound usage charges
combined in a billing period are less than the MUC, the charge that will apply will be
the difference between that month's usage charges and the MUC.

.2 Per-Minute Usage Rates

Peak Off-Peak
Initial | Add'l | Initial | Add'l
Period | Period | Period | Period

$0.99 $0.99 $0.99 $0.99

B) Residential

Monthly Minimum Usage Charge (MUC) and Per-Minute Usage Rates

Customer Subscribes To MUC | Per Minute Usage Rate
intraLATA Only MTS $0.00 $0.42
interLATA Only MTS $8.99(1) $0.42
intraLATA and interLATA MTS | $8.99() $0.42

If monthly outbound domestic 1+ Direct-Dialed usage equals the MUC in a billing
period, MUC will not apply. If monthly outbound domestic 1+ Direct-Dialed usage in a
billing period is less than the MUC, the MUC that will apply will be the difference
between that month's usage and the MUC.

442 Reserved for Future Use



SBC Long Distance, LLC Utah Price List No. 9

d/b/a SBC Long Distance 16th Revised Page 315
d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Cancels 15th Revised Page 315
Cyndi Gallagher, Director Regulatory

208 South Akard Street Issued: August 5, 2022
Dallas, Texas 75202 Effective: August 12, 2022

SECTION 4 — SWITCHED SERVICES RATES AND CHARGES

4.5 Reserved for future use
4.6 AT&T Long Distance Toll FreeS™ Services (TFS)
4.6.1 Switched Access
(A) Reserved for future use
(B) Business

1 Reserved for future use

2 Reserved for future use

3 Inbound Default per-minute usage rates
Peak Off-Peak

Initial | Add'l | Initial | Add'l
Period | Period | Period | Period
$0.99 $0.99 $0.99 $0.99

4.6.2 Reserved for future use.
4.6.3 Optional Feature Charges
The description and rates for available optional features may be found in the Company's

Business and Residential Product Reference and Pricing Guidebook which may be found
at https://www.att.com/servicepublications.

4.64 MRC

The MRC for a TFN terminating over a Switched Access arrangement may be found in
the Company’s Business and Residential Product Reference and Pricing Guidebook
which may be found at http://www.att.com/servicepublications.

4.6.5 Reserved for future use.



SBC Long Distance, LLC Utah Price List No. 9

d/b/a SBC Long Distance 6th Revised Page 320
d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Cancels 5th Revised Page 320
Cyndi Gallagher, Director Regulatory

208 South Akard Street Issued: August 5, 2022
Dallas, Texas 75202 Effective: August 12, 2022

SECTION 4 — SWITCHED SERVICES RATES AND CHARGES

4.7 Custom Business Services

4.7.1  Block of Time M II Term Agreement Plans

Rate Options

(A) See the Company’s Business and Residential Product Reference and Pricing Guidebook
at https://att.com/servicepublications Section 4 for the Switched AT&T Long Distance
Toll FreeSM Service MRC.

(B) Reserved for Future Use
©) Reserved for Future Use

(D) Reserved for Future Use

(T)
(T)



SBC Long Distance, LLC Utah Price List No. 9

d/b/a SBC Long Distance 6th Revised Page 325
d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Cancels 5th Revised Page 325
Cyndi Gallagher, Director Regulatory

208 South Akard Street Issued: August 5, 2022
Dallas, Texas 75202 Effective: August 12, 2022

SECTION 4 — SWITCHED SERVICES RATES AND CHARGES

4.7 Custom Business Services (continued)
472  AT&T High Volume Calling II' (continued)
(B) Inbound Toll Free Calls
A AT&T High Volume Toll Free Calling II - Usage Rates

The per minute usage rates are the same as Section 4.7.2 (A).1 of this
Price List.

2 Optional Feature Charges

The description and rates for available optional features may be found in
the Company's Business and Residential Product Reference and Pricing
Guidebook which may be found at
https://www.att.com/servicepublications.

"Effective October 12, 2017, the High Volume Calling II plans will no longer be available to new Customers.
Existing Customers may keep this service until they move locations and/or make changes to their service or until it
is discontinued by the Company, whichever comes first.



SBC Long Distance, LLC Utah Price List No. 9

d/b/a SBC Long Distance 12th Revised Page 332
d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Cancels 11th Revised Page 332
Cyndi Gallagher, Director Regulatory

208 South Akard Street Issued: August 5, 2022
Dallas, Texas 75202 Effective: August 12, 2022

SECTION 4 — SWITCHED SERVICES RATES AND CHARGES

4.7 Custom Business Services (continued)
4.7.5  Reserved for Future Use
4.7.6  Reserved for Future Use
4.777  AT&T Business Calling formerly known as Long Distance for Business

The MRC is $3.00. The usage rate is $0.555.

See the Company’s Business and Residential Product Reference and Pricing Guidebook at
https://att.com/servicepublications Section 4 for the Switched Long Distance Toll FreeSM Service
MRC.

4.7.8  Reserved for Future Use

(T)
(T)



SBC Long Distance, LLC Utah Price List No. 9

d/b/a SBC Long Distance 7th Revised Page 357.0.1
d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Cancels 6th Revised Page 357.0.1
Cyndi Gallagher, Director Regulatory

208 South Akard Street Issued: August 5, 2022
Dallas, Texas 75202 Effective: August 12, 2022

SECTION 4 — SWITCHED SERVICES RATES AND CHARGES

4.7 Custom Business Services (continued)
4.7.59 Reserved for future use

4.7.60 AT&T Business Calling SM Monthly

(A)  The bundled outbound intrastate/interstate and/or inbound toll free calling per
minute usage rate is $0.14.

(B)  The bundled outbound intrastate/interstate MRC is $10.00. See the Company’s
Business and Residential Product Reference and Pricing Guidebook at
https://att.com/servicepublications Section 4 for the Switched Long Distance Toll
FreeS™ Service MRC.

(T)
(T)
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